Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R18-0451
PROCEEDING No. 18G-0223HHG

R18-0451Decision No. R18-0451
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING18G-0223HHG NO. 18G-0223HHG
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISSION, 

 
COMPLAINANT, 

V.

DENVER TRANSFER GROUP DBA: GENTLE HANDS MOVING AND DELIVERY/JUST MOVE IT/MY DENVER PIANO MOVER,

 
RESPONDENT.
recommended decision of
administrative law judge
G. HARRIS ADAMS

assessing civil penalty 
Mailed Date:  
June 13, 2018
TABLE OF CONTENTS

2I.
STATEMENT

II.
FINDINGS OF FACT
3
III.
DISCUSSION
6
IV.
CONCLUSIONS
8
V.
ORDER
9
A.
The Commission Orders That:
9


I. STATEMENT

1. This proceeding concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 120811 issued by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) onApril 3, 2018 April 3, 2018 to Respondent Denver Transfer Group, doing business as Gentle Hands Moving and Delivery/Just Move It/My Denver Piano Mover (Denver Transfer or Company).  The CPAN assessed 
Denver Transfer a total penalty of $13,915.00 for one violation of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., 
and one violation of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., including an additional 15 percent surcharge.  
CPAN No. 120811 was served upon Respondent on April 9, 2018April 9, 2018. See Hearing Exhibit 12.

2. The Public Utilities Commission (Commission) referred this matter to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for resolution during its weekly meeting held May 9, 2018.

3. Staff and Denver Transfer are the only parties to this proceeding.   

4. By Decision No. R18-0353-I, issued May 15, 2018, a hearing was scheduled in this matter to be held on June 6, 2018.  At the scheduled time and place, the hearing was convened.  Staff appeared through counsel and Respondent did not appear. 

5. Brian K. Chesher testified on behalf of Staff.  Staff electronically filed exhibits pre-marked for identification on May 25, 2018.  Those pre-filed electronic Hearing Exhibits 1 through 12 as well as Confidential Hearing Exhibit 6C (an unredacted copy of Hearing Exhibit 6) were offered and admitted into evidence by administrative notice.  

6. The undersigned ALJ has considered all arguments and evidence presented, even if such argument and/or evidence is not specifically addressed herein, in reaching this Recommended Decision.  

7. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

8. Bryan Chesher is a Criminal Investigator for the Commission.  His duties include conducting Safety and Compliance Reviews of registered carriers and investigating complaints against other regulated carriers to verify compliance with Commission rules and Colorado law relative to complaints received by the Commission. 
9. On December 23, 2017, Ms. Zhulduz Raimova communicated with Don Lundahl, representing Respondent.  She was upset that the moving of her household goods was neither performed nor completed as agreed. She later disputed the credit card charges by Respondent for the moving of her household goods and the charges were reversed.  Mr. Lundahl later attempted to resolve the disputed payment and then outstanding charges through some type of settlement.  Hearing Exhibit 2.

10. During February 2018, the Commission received a complaint regarding Respondent from Ms. Raimova.  She had been in a dialogue with Gentle Hands Moving Company regarding a dispute over charges from the move that she had scheduled in December of 2017.  Hearing Exhibit 1.  Mr. Chesher conducted an investigation based upon this complaint.  
11. Mr. Chesher confirmed previous familiarity with Mr. Don Lundahl and 
Mr. Ben Aberley from their relationship to Mafia Movers, then doing business as Gentle Hands Moving.  See also, Hearing Exhibits 3 and 4.
12. Based upon that familiarity, the complaint was initially forwarded to 
Mr. Don Lundahl and Mr. Ben Aberley at Mafia Movers requesting a response to the shipper’s concerns.  Hearing Exhibit 4.  Receiving no response, Mr. Chesher reviewed Commission records and found that the Household Goods Permit of Mafia Movers LLC, doing business as Gentle Hands Moving (Permit HHG-00372) was inactive as of August 1, 2017 following cancellation of insurance.  See, Hearing Exhibit 4 at 4.  
13. Mr. Chesher conducted Internet research to locate contact information for Gentle Hands Moving and found a telephone number different from that in the Commission’s records for Mafia Movers.  He called that number and left a voice message.  Mr. Don Lundahl responded to the message by calling him back.  The number at which Mr. Chesher left a message is the same telephone number provided to Ms. Raimova for communicating with Respondent regarding the moving of her household goods on December 23, 2017.  See, Hearing Exhibit 2.
14. Speaking to Mr. Chesher, Mr. Lundahl explained that he had split with his previous partner and began Denver Transfer.  Mr. Chesher reminded Mr. Lundahl on or about February 15, 2018, that he could not move household goods without having an active permit from the Commission and Mr. Lundahl acknowledged the same.

15. Based upon the outgoing message on Mr. Lundahl’s voice mail and other investigative work, Mr. Chesher found that Denver Transfer Group was also doing business as Just Move It and My Denver Piano Movers.

16. My Denver Piano Movers, LLC was organized on January 6, 2018.  Mr. Lundahl became the Registered Agent of My Denver Piano Movers, LLC on January 6, 2018, and caused papers to be filed with the Secretary of State reflecting the same.  On January 6, 2018, Mr. Lundahl also caused My Denver Piano Movers, LLC to file a Statement of Trade Name, to indicate it was doing business under the trade name Just Move it.  Although, the registered agent changed again on January 8, 2018.  Hearing Exhibit 7.

17. Mr. Lundahl also formed Denver Transfer on November 22, 2017, listing himself as the registered agent.  Mr. Lundahl caused papers to be filed with the Secretary of State on December 4, 2017, changing the registered agent.  Although, on December 20, 2017, he also caused papers to be filed with the Secretary of State, designating himself as the registered agent.  On December 1, 2017, Mr. Lundahl also filed Statements of Trade name for Denver Transfer registering the names of Gentle Hands Moving and Delivery and Just Move It.  Hearing Exhibit 7. 

18. Initially, Mr. Lundahl contended that Ms. Raimova’s move was performed by the company with which Mr. Lundahl was no longer working; however, Hearing Exhibit 5 is a copy of the emailed estimate from Mr. Lundahl from gentlehandsmoving@gmail.com.  Once executed by Ms. Raimova, it would be a contract for the scheduled move.

19. Ms. Raimova caused Denver Transfer to be paid to perform the move that was the subject of the contract (i.e., the charges later disputed).  See, Hearing Exhibits 6 and 6C.

20. Having identified that Mr. Lundahl’s business did not hold a permit, Mr. Chesher monitored Commission systems form some time to determine if and when Mr. Lundahl would apply for a permit. 

21. On March 5, 2018, Denver Transfer applied for a Household Goods Mover permit doing business as Gentle Hands Moving, Just Move It, and My Denver Piano Mover.  Hearing Exhibit 8.  The permit became active on March 20, 2018.  Hearing Exhibit 9.  On March 20, 2018, Mr. Lundahl admitted to Mr. Chesher and acknowledged that the Company’s insurance was not in effect at the time of Ms. Raimova’s move.

22. In addition to Mr. Lundahl’s acknowledgement to Mr. Chesher that a permit would be required in order to operate as a household goods mover, Mr. Chesher also provided a copy of correspondence sent to Mr. Lundahl warning of the same when he was formerly associated with Mafia Movers during 2014.  Hearing Exhibit 11.  

III. DISCUSSION 

23. The evidence establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The CPAN was served upon Respondent via certified mail in accordance with § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.
24. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 
25. CPAN No. 120811 alleges that Denver Transfer operated and/or offered to operate as a mover of household goods in intrastate commerce without first having obtained a permit from the Commission and maintaining on file evidence of financial responsibility in sums as required by the Public Utilities Commission.  §§ 40-10.1-107(1) and 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S.

26. The evidence shows that at all times relevant to this proceeding, Denver Transfer was the entity that moved Ms. Raimova’s household goods.  At the time of such move, Denver Transfer neither held an active permit authorizing operations as a household goods mover nor maintained on file evidence of financial responsibility in sums as required by the Public Utilities Commission.
27. Donald Lundahl has worked with Mafia Movers and Denver Transfer.  While working for both, he was aware of household good permit requirements as well as requirements to have insurance on file with the Commission.  Despite such knowledge, he failed to obtain a permit or have insurance on file when moving Ms. Raimova’s household goods.

28. Based upon the evidence of record, it is found that Denver Transfer violated 
§ 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., as alleged in Count 1 of the CPAN and § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., as alleged in Count 2 of the CPAN, and should be assessed a civil penalty for the violation.  Having found a violation of the cited regulation, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for this violation.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to assess civil penalties.  In accordance with Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1, the Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:
(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
29. Respondent failed to appear at the hearing.

30. Mr. Chesher testified regarding difficulties incurred during the course of his investigation.  Mr. Lundahl was evasive and failed to provide information requested.  After initially denying having performed the move, he then referred Mr. Chesher to an insurance agent and falsely claimed that insurance was in effect.  Mr. Lundahl was clearly aware of requirements to obtain a permit from the Commission to operate as a household goods mover and to maintain evidence of financial responsibility on file with the Commission.  

31. Based on the evidence presented and findings of fact, the ALJ finds that 
the maximum civil penalty achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to the maximum extent possible within the Commission's jurisdiction: (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past illegal behavior.

32. A civil penalty of $13,915.00, including the 15 percent surcharge, will be assessed for the proven violation in Count 1 of CPAN No. 120811.  
33. Staff further requests issuance of a cease and desist order against Respondent relating to the proven violations in the CPAN.
34. Mr. Chesher testified that Mr. Lundahl has now obtained a permit authorizing operations and has filed evidence of financial responsibility in compliance with Commission rules that remains in effect having been shown to operate in violation of those requirements.  As such, the undersigned finds a cease and desist order unnecessary to serve the purpose of this proceeding.

IV. CONCLUSIONS

35. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 1 and 2 of CPAN No. 120811 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

36. The total civil penalty for such violations is $12,100.00 plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $13,915.00.  

37. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Respondent Denver Transfer Group, doing business as Gentle Hands Moving and Delivery/Just Move It/My Denver Piano Mover (Denver Transfer) is assessed a civil penalty of $12,100.00, for its violations stated in Counts 1 and 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 120811, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $13,915.00.
2. Not later than 60 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, Denver Transfer shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.
3. Proceeding No. 18G-0223HHG is closed.  

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

 If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S. Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.

6. If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts. This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge
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